# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## FIFTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1880.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.  $1\,8\,8\,0\;.$ 

## PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1880.

#### Chapter 178.

An act to amond chapter ninety of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and seventynine, relating to Crimes formerly Capital.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Chapter ninety, of the public laws of eighteen hundred Ch. 90, public and seventy-nine is hereby amended, by adding thereto, the amended. following words: 'and further excepting, that nothing herein contained shall authorize any compensation from the state treasury, for counsel for the defence in cases formerly capital,' so that said chapter ninety of the public laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-nine, shall read as follows:

'In all trials of cases formerly capital, in which the pun- Proceedings in ishment now is imprisonment at hard labor for life, the proceedings as set forth in chapter one hundred and thirty-four of the revised statutes, shall be observed in all cases, excepting that the person indicted shall not challenge peremptorily, more than five of the jurors while the panel is being formed, -exceptions. and further excepting that nothing herein contained shall authorize any compensation from the state treasury for counsel for the defence, in cases formerly capital.'

Approved February 20, 1880.

#### Chapter 179.

An act regulating the Fees of Inspectors of Lime and Lime Casks, and their Deputies.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The fees of inspectors of lime and lime casks, Fees for inspect-SECT. 1. and their deputies, shall be one-half mill for each cask lime casks, established. inspected and branded, and each inspector shall receive from his deputy the one-half mill for each cask inspected and branded by the deputy.

ion of lime and

All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with sec- Inconsistent acts tion one of this act are hereby repealed.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 20, 1880.